new stringent safety requirements for off branch ATMs. The new safety
requirements were established in response to pressure from the French unions
representing cash delivery employees and will come fully into effect on
January 1, 2003. The requirements make it uneconomical to operate off branch
ATMs in France and we therefore are holding our off branch network of ATMs in
France for sale by January 1, 2003. The losses from operations in France
reported under discontinued operations for the three months ended March 31, 2002
were $0.2 million as compared to $0.7 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2001.

As a result of the above, the results from operations from France and DASH have
been removed from continuing operations for all reported periods in accordance
with SFAS 144. France was previously reported under the Western European
Sub-segment and DASH was previously reported under the Other Operations
Sub-segment. The following pro-forma financial statements show balance sheet
extracts as of March 31, 2002 and December 31, 2001 as well as the summary
operating results of discontinued operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2002 and 2001.

Unaudited
(in thousands)   March 31, 2002   December 31, 2001
   ----------------------------   --------------------------
   DASH   France   Total   DASH   France   Total
   ----   ------   -----   ----   ------   -----

Current assets   $--   --   --   384   --   $  384
Fixed assets   --   434   434   --   434   434
Long term assets   --   --   --   455   --   455
   ---------------------------   --------------------------
Total assets
from discontinued operations   $--   434   434   839   434   $1,273
   ===========================   =========================

Current liabilities   --   138   138   70   138   208
Long term liabilities   --   290   290   --   290   290
   ---------------------------   --------------------------
Total liabilities
from discontinued operations   $--   428   428   70   428   $  498
   ===========================   ==========================

   Three months ended   Three months ended
   March 31, 2002   March 31, 2001
   ----------------------------   --------------------------
   DASH   France   Total   DASH   France   Total
   ----   ------   -----   ----   ------   -----

Revenues   $   101   194   295   517   148   $  665
Operating expenses   3   301   304   372   650   1,022
   ------------------------------   --------------------------
Operating income/(loss)   98   (107)   (9)   145   (502)   (357)

Other (expense)/income   --   (74)   (74)   --   (165)   (165)
Gain on disposal   4,845   --   4,845   --   --   --
   ------------------------------   --------------------------
Income before taxes   4,943   (181)   4,762   145   (667)   (522)

Income tax expense   $(1,857)   --   (1,857)   --   --   $  --
   ------------------------------   --------------------------
Net income/(loss)
of discontinued operations   $ 3,086   (181)   2,905   145   (667)   $ (522)
   ==============================   ==========================

   11

NOTE 9 - SIGNIFICANT SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

On January 4, 2002, the Company entered into a significant Software License
Agreement (the "License Agreement") whereby Euronet USA granted AIS a
nonexclusive license to use, distribute and develop versions 1.5 and 2.2 of
Euronet USA's GoldNet ITM ATM Network Processing Software ("GoldNet Software").
The License Agreement includes certain territorial and other restrictions on the